
  

 

 

Board Members:  Harry E. Lemon, Jr., Chairman • Steven P. Barger Vice- Chairman • Robin A Moffitt • David M. Robinson • Steve Gainey  

                                                                                                                                                                           Dale Cole, Superintendent 

   

    BRUNSWICK COUNTY SCHOOLS 
 

         35 Referendum Drive   ∙   Bolivia, North Carolina, 28422   ∙    Phone:  910-406-5100   ∙    Fax:  866-291-7891 
 

 
 

 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

February 23, 2024 

Design-Build for Services for HVAC Improvements:    153.VAR.24.FAC.251  
 

Brunswick County Schools (referred to hereafter as the "District") requests Statements of 

Qualifications for Design-Build (DB) Services for HVAC infrastructure improvements for 

various schools, pending funding availability. This request for qualifications (RFQ) solicitation 

does not commit the District to award a contract, to pay any cost incurred in the preparation of 

this proposal, or to procure or contract for these services. Pursuant to North Carolina General 

Statute 143-64.31, the District utilizes a "qualifications-based" selection process without 

consideration of fee during the initial phase in hiring DB firms. The District's primary purpose 

in using the DB process is to utilize fast-tracked design and construction services to deliver 

quality construction in an economical and efficient manner. The District believes the DB 

method will provide a greater return on investment while also delivering high quality, turn-key 

projects that will enhance the educational opportunities of the students utilizing the facility. 

 

 

RFQ INFORMATION 

 

1) Project site:  See attached list of possible locations: Attachment 1 

 

2)  Project scope: Brunswick County Schools is soliciting proposals for the design and 

implementation of HVAC infrastructure improvements that are geared toward improved indoor air 

quality, occupant comfort and energy savings. The project includes mechanical replacement at 

various school sites.  

 

3)  Anticipated project budget:  Estimated not to exceed $2,400,000. 

 

4)  Project schedule: 

 

RFQ posted February 23, 2024 

Proposals submitted by 2:00 PM March 14, 2024 

   Contract negotiations by March 20, 2024 

Present to School Board May 7, 2024 

County Execution May 20, 2024 

Notice to Proceed May 21, 2024 

 

 



 

 

 

5)  Notice of the Districts rules, ordinances, or goals (presumably related to the project), 

including goals (or Minority/Women-owned Business Enterprises (MWBE} and small 

business participation:  The District encourages the use of MWBE, small and Historically 

Underutilized Businesses. The state goal of 10% minority business participation shall prevail 

unless otherwise approved prior to bidding. All Board of Education Policies and Procedures 

shall apply to this contract. 

 

6)  Each Offeror shall submit with its proposal an explanation  of its project team 

selection consisting of: 

 

a.   List of licensed design professionals the design-builder proposes to use on the project 

which must include designers, project superintendent(s), project manager(s); and the 

design-builder’s strategy for selecting contractors and subcontractors based on 

requirements of Article 8 of Chapter 143. 

 

QUALIFICATION SUBMISSION 

 

1. Submission Questions 

 

Any questions that are necessary to complete proposals should be sent in writing to Megan Grissett, 

Contracts Technician, using the email address provided below by March 1, 2024 by 12:00PM. 

Question submittals should include a reference to the applicable RFQ section and/or page number. 

Any questions submitted after March 1, 2024 12:00PM will not be addressed.  The Contract 

Technician will only confirm receipt of the question.  All questions received and corresponding 

answers will be posted in an addendum to the RFQ on Brunswick County Schools Website on March 

4 by 11:00am EST. 

 

 

Please use the provided contact and do not contact other staff or elected officials regarding 

this procurement process. Improper contact may result in disqualification of your proposal. 

No pre-submission conferences, meetings, or site visits shall be conducted. 

 

2. Submission Requirements and Due Date 

 

Three (3) copies of the submission, as well as a thumb drive with a digital copy, are due by 

2:00 PM, Thursday March 14, 2024. Submissions of qualifications received after that time will 

not be considered. Copies via email will not be accepted. The District is not responsible for late 

submissions due to mail delays. Mark the outside of the package with a label titled "RFQ 

SUBMISSION – 153.VAR.24.FAC.251" and hand deliver or mail to the following address: 

 

Megan Grissett 

Bid Box  

Brunswick County Schools 

199 Sessions Dr. 

Bolivia, NC 28422 

 

3. Schedule/Process 

 

Following evaluation of the qualification submission, the three most highly qualified design 



builders shall be ranked. If, after the solicitation, not as many as three responses have been 

received from qualified design-builders, the District shall again solicit for design-builders. If as 

a result of such second solicitation not as many as three responses are received, the District may 

then begin negotiations with the highest-ranked design-builder under G.S. 143-64.31 even 

though fewer than three responses were received. If the District deems appropriate, it may 

invite some or all responders to interviews after all submissions are received. Interviews are not 

anticipated at this time but may be requested if deemed necessary. 

 

4. Selection Criteria & Format of Proposal 

 

The offerors should address the following in their statements: 

 

A. Executive Summary 

 

Responding firm may highlight the firm's unique value, qualifications, and services 

that should be considered by Brunswick County Schools for this project. 

 

B. Firm Qualifications 

 

1.   Firm Profile 

 

• Firm name and corporate address 

• Overview of Firm's history, current licenses held, and MWSBE status 

• Current insurance certifications and bonding information 

• Main contact person with full contact information, and NC office address, 

if applicable 

• Describe your firm's services, product lines, and manufacturing capability, 

if applicable 

• Describe your project management capability, including number of 

project managers employed directly with your firm, as well as expertise 

•  Provide a copy of your firm's most recent financial statements (within the past 12 

months) and describe your firm's capabilities and experience with respect to 

financial project facilitation 

• Litigation history in the state of North Carolina 

 

C. Project Team Qualifications and Experience 

 

1.   Project Team for the District 

 

• An organizational chart that illustrates the structure and roles of your Project 

Team. 

• Roles and Responsibilities of each key team member.  No more than five (5) 

members should be listed. 

• Resume summaries of in-house project team members, including project 

role, relevant project experience, and any other pertinent information. 

 

2.   Experience of Respondent 

 

• Provide at least three (3) project references; none of which can be previous 

work with Brunswick County Schools as the district already has knowledge of 

that experience.  Each project description shall describe the services provided, 

project price, and contract term. Provide client names with a contact person's 



phone number and email or address. 

 

D. Technical Approach/Methodology/Innovation  

 

1.   Provide a plan describing how your firm will manage the numerous project 

phases from initial project development through construction, installation, startup 

and commissioning. Describe the processes that will be used for the assignment of 

tasks, and project scheduling as well as the capability to provide all services 

required for construction, installation and implementation of retrofit projects on 

a Design Build basis. 

 

2. Describe how your firm will address innovative approaches and solutions to meet 

the long term needs of the District. 

 

Other Conditions: 

 

The District will require a Performance Bond 

 

The District shall not be liable for any expenses incurred by any firm responding to this RFQ. 

Firms submitting a proposal in response to this RFQ agree that the materials and submittals 

are prepared at the firm's own expense with the express understanding that the firm cannot 

make any claims whatsoever for reimbursement from the District for the costs and expense 

associated with preparing and submitting a proposal. Each firm shall hold the County/District 

harmless and free from any and all liability, costs, claims, or expenses incurred by, or on behalf 

of, any person or firm responding to this RFQ. The District is not required to enter into a 

contract with any Offeror if deemed in the best interest of the District. 

 

The Offeror certifies that to the best of its knowledge no employee of the Owner nor any 

member thereof, nor any public agency or official affected by the proposal, has a pecuniary 

interest in the business of the Offeror, and that no person associated with the Offeror has any 

interest that would conflict in any manner with the performance of the proposal. 

 

This public body does not discriminate against faith-based organizations or against a bidder or 

offeror because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, disability, or any other basis 

prohibited by state law relating to discrimination in employment. 

 

Minority/Women and Small Business Enterprises 

It is the policy of the District to provide minorities, women, and small business enterprises 

equal opportunity for participating in all aspects of contracting and procurement programs, 

including but not limited to employment construction development projects, and 

materials/services, consistent with the laws of the State of North Carolina. The policy prohibits 

discrimination against any person or business in pursuit of these opportunities on the basis of 

race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, or veteran's status. To qualify as a 

MBE/HUB, at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the business must be owned by one or more 

persons who are members of at least one of the groups set forth in subsection (b) of this section, 

or in the case of a corporation, at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the stock is owned by one or 

more persons who are members of at least one of the groups set forth in §143-128.4. 

 

After selection, and prior to contract signing, the firm will be required to provide proof 

of licensing and insurance, and other requirements per District policy and State law. 

 

Submitting Confidential Information 



Each proposal becomes the property of the County/District and is considered a public record 

except for material that qualifies as "Trade Secret" information under North Carolina General 

Statute 66-152 et seq. To properly  designate material as a trade secret under these 

circumstances, each firm must take the following precautions: (a) any trade secrets submitted 

by the firm should be submitted in a separate, sealed envelope marked "Trade Secret 

Confidential  and Proprietary Information- Do Not Disclose Except for the Purpose of 

Evaluating this Proposal," and (b) the same trade secret/confidentiality designation should be 

stamped on each page of the trade secret materials contained in the envelope. Any firm that 

designates its entire proposal as a trade secret may be disqualified from consideration. 

 

 

  



ATTACHMENT A: 

 

 
Virginia Williamson Elementary  

1020 Zion Hill Rd 

Bolivia, NC 28422 

 

Board of Education Central Office 

35 Referendum Dr 

Bolivia, NC 28422 

 

Supply Elementary School 

51 Benton Rd. 

Supply, NC 28462 

 

North Brunswick High School  

114 Scorpion Dr 

Leland, NC 28451 

 

Lincoln Elementary School 

1664 Lincoln Rd. 

Leland, NC 28451 

 

Southport Elementary  

701 West 9th St 

Southport, NC  28461 


